

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 12274, 12275, 17215, 18585, 18590, 18592, 18595, 19776, 20042, 22916, 24966 AND 12277 OF 2014

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

Georgian College, Aruvithura & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 29th October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“Petitioner has yet not provided the spare copies of the petition to effect service on the unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 of SLP(C) No. 12274/2014, qua sole respondent of SLP(C) No. 12275/2014, qua respondent No. 2 of SLP(C) No. 18585/2014, quo respondent No. 1 of SLP(C) No. 18590/2014 and qua respondent No. 2 of SLP(C) No. 18595/2014, qua respondent Nos. 3, 4, 8 to 10, 12, 14, 20, 25, 26, 29, 30, 33, 37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46 to 48, 52, 58, 59, 61 to 65 and 67 to 70 and qua respondent No. 17 in SLP(C) No. 12277/2014. Be provided within three weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Service is complete qua all the three respondents in SLP(C) No. 17215/2014, qua both the respondents in SLP(C) No. 18585/2014 qua respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 18595/2014, qua respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 11, 13, 15 to 19, 21 to 24, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39, 42, 45, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54 to 57, 60, 66 and 71 in SLP(C) No. 22916/2014, qua respondent Nos. 1 to 25, 27 and 29 to 37 in SLP(C) No. 24966/2014 and qua respondent Nos. 2, 3, 7, 9, 14, 16, 18 and 19 in SLP(C) No. 12277/2014 and qua sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 20042/2014 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity for the sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 19776/2014 to file the counter affidavit has already been declined.

List again on 21.1.2016.”

SLP(C) No. 12274 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 14th December, 2015 to unserved respondent nos. 1 & 2 by registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondents so far.

SLP(C) No. 12275 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 15th December, 2015 to unserved sole respondent by registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

SLP (C)No. 17215 of 2014

It is submitted that A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from all the three respondents but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of the said respondents so far. Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C) NOS.18585 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 15th December, 2015 to unserved respondent no. 2 by registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

It is further submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 1 but no one has Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of the said respondent No. 1 so far.

SLP(C) NO.18590 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 15th December, 2015 to unserved respondent no. 1 by registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

SLP(C) NO.18592 OF 2014

It is submitted that A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from both the respondents but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Apperrarnace on behalf of said respondents so far.

SLP(C) NO.18595 OF 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed copy of SLP for issue of fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent No. 2 so far.

It is further submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 1 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of the said respondent so far.

SLP(C) NO.19776 OF 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP(C) NO. 20042 OF 2014

It is submitted that A.D. Card duly signed and stamped has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

SLP(C) NO.22916 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 71 respondents in this matter. Show cause notice was issued on 14th December, 2015 to unserved respondent Nos. 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 20, 25, 26, 29, 30, 33, 37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 52, 58, 59, 61 to 65, 67, 68, 69 and 70. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice have been received back from Respondent nos. 3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 20, 25, 26, 29, 30, 33, 37, 40, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 52, 58, 59, 61 to 65, 68, 69 and 70 so far.

It is further submitted that A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15 to 19, 21 to 24, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54 to 57, 60, 66, 67 and 71 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of said respondents so far.

SLP(C) NO.24966 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 37 respondents in this matter. The counsel for the petitioner has not filed an application for substituting the legal representatives on record in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 26 and 28 so far.

It is further submitted that no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 25, 27 and 29 to 37 though served with notice.

SLP(C) NO. 12277 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 19 respondents in this matter. Show cause notice was issued on 15th December, 2015 to unserved respondent no. 17. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the said respondent so far.

It is lastly submitted that no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 7, 9, 14, 16, 18 and 19 though served with notice.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 20th Day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. P. George Giri, Advocate
65A, First Floor, Ashram
New Delhi.-110014.
3. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate
134, Amar Jyoti Apartments
Mayur Vihar Phase-1
4. Mr. M. T. George, Adovcate
435, New Lawyers Chambers
5. Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3